Although the automatic inflation adjustment in rental contracts provides a certain degree of protection, this is insufficient to cover any increase in
interest rates in the same period. Since 2003 it has been Corio’s policy to contract fixed interest rates in the longer term for at least a third but not
more than two-thirds of the loan portfolio. Corio applies hedge accounting for its interest rate swaps.

As at 31 December 2009, the Group had contracted interest rate swaps with a face value of € 275.2 million (2008: € 1,725.7 million). Interest
rate swaps are carried at fair value.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
An immediate increase of 1 percentage point in the variable interest rate as at 31 December 2009 would increase the theoretical interest expense
for 2010 by € 5.5 million (2008: € 5.9 million), assuming that the composition of the financing is unchanged. If the interest rate would rise by 1
percentage point gradually during the year, the interest expense would increase by € 2.8 million (2008: € 2.8 million). These calculations take
account of interest rate swap transactions. The sensitivity to changes in the variable interest rate in 2010 is reduced by using short-term interest
rate swaps and by fixing part of the variable interest rate at year-end 2009.

DEBT OVERVIEW
(€ million) 2009 2008

Fixed rate Floating
rate

Total % Fixed
rate

Floating
rate

Total %

Short-term loans 5.3 24.6 29.9 1% 55.5 41.3 96.8 4%
Long-term loans* 1,553.6 890.9 2,444.5 99% 1,477.5 892.7 2,370.2 96%

1,558.9 915.5 2,474.4 100% 1,533.0 934.0 2,467.0 100%
63% 37% 100% 62% 38% 100%

* Fixed rate long-term loans include an exchange result of € 111.0 million.

The effect of derivatives is taken into account in the above table.

interest reset overview
2009 (€ million) Carrying amount 0-1y 1-2y 2-5y >5y
Cash 91.2 91.2
Fixed-rate mortgage loans -183.1 -5.3 -175.7 -2.1 –
Fixed-rate loans* -1,375.8 – -167.5 -408.0 -800.3
Floating-rate mortgage loans -406.1 -406.1 – – –
Floating-rate loans -509.4 -509.4 – – –

-2,383.2 -829.6 -343.2 -410.1 -800.3
* Fixed rate long-term loans include an exchange result of € 111.0 million.

The above table shows the period in which the interest reset on debt takes place, taking the effect of derivatives into account. The interest reset for
fixed-rate debt reflects the redemption date.

1 1 1C o r i o  a n n u a l  r e p o r t  2 0 0 9

FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for property investments and some of the financial instruments,
which are carried at fair value. The carrying amounts of the financial instruments and their fair values were as follows:

(€ million) Note 2009 2008
Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value

Loans and receivables (excluding taxes) 13, 17 177.3 177.3 243.4 243.4
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 13 – – 7.0 7.0
Derivatives for hedging purposes (assets) 13 0.3 0.3 47.3 47.3
Cash and cash equivalents 18 91.2 91.2 10.8 10.8